c
c
DIVISION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE RULES
(c) A deer that has been so severely injured by a collision
with a motor vehicle that it must be killed shall be considered
as accidentally killed for the purposes of this subchapter.
Amended by R.200 1 d. 73, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
7:25-17.7 Information required
(a) Any State or municipal officer disposing of or autho­
rizing the disposal or possession of accidentally killed deer
shall notify the Division on a quarterly basis of the following
information on forms provided by the Division:
1. The location where the deer was killed;
2. The sex of the deer;
3. The date of the accidental deer kill; and
4. The name and address of the permittee.
Amended by R.2001 d.74, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
SUBCHAPTER 18. MARINE FISHERIES
7:25-18.1 Size, season and possession limits
(a) For the purpose of this subchapter, the following com­

Odontaspis taurus
Acipenser brevirostrum
Rhincodontypus
Carcharodon carcharias
Supp. 5-4-09 25-110
u
c
\
v-=/
DIVISION OF FISH AND WILDLIFE RULES
shall subject the violator to the penalties established pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 23:2B-14.
(r) Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 23:10-21 and 21.1, any gear used
in the violating of the provisions of this subchapter may be
seized and forfeited to the Division.
Amended by R.1990 d.607, effective December 3, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3078(a), 22 N.J.R. 3628(b).
Added new (e) through (h), redesignated existing (e) as (i).
Amended by R.1991 d.132, effective March 18, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 37(a), 23 N.J.R. 848(b).
(j).Size limit for marine fish changed in (a). Added (f), (g), (h), (i) and
Amended by R.1991 d.348, effective July 1, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 43(a), 23 N.J.R. 2011(a).
Dele~ed ",winter flounder measuring less than six inches in length, or
measurmg less than 13 inches in length" with stylistic changes in (a).
Added", winter flounder under 10 inches in length, or red drum under
14 inches in length" with stylistic changes in (b). Added (d). Redesig­
nated (d) as (e); added reference to "(d)". Redesignated (e)-(n) as (f)-(o).
Amended by R.1992 d.143, effective March 16, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4(c), 24 N.J.R. 1113(a).
Added requirements for weakfish management.
Petition for Rulemaking: Request for reduction of size limit; denied.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2957(a).
Public Notice: Announcement of fish checking stations for the Striped
Bass Trophy Program.
See: 24 N.J.R. 3767(c).
Amended by R.1992 d.476, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1456(a), 24 N.J.R. 4368(b).
New (e) and (f) added prohibiting the filleting of any flatfish at sea in
order to prevent circumvention of size limits on fluke and winter
flounder; recodification of existing ( e )-(o) as (g)-( q).
Amended by R.1993 d.56, effective January 19, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4249(a), 25 N.J.R. 303(a).
(c) repealed and replaced in accordance with the Summer Flounder
Fishery Management Plan developed by the Mid-Atlantic Fishery
Management Council and Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission.
Amended by R.1993 d.77, effective February 16, 1993.
See: 24 N.J.R. 205(a), 25 N.J.R. 689(a).
Added Atlantic Sturgeon under 60 inches in height.
Administrative Correction.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4495(a).
Amended by R.l994 d.44, effective January 18, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 2167(a), 26 N.J.R. 353(a).
Emergency Amendment, R.1994 d.230, effective April 13, 1994 (to
expire June 12, 1994).
See: 26 N.J.R. 1885(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.248, effective May 16, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 291(a), 26 N.J.R. 2021(b).
Adopted Concurrent Proposal, R.1994 d.339, effective June 10, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1885(a), 26 N.J.R. 2792(a).
Provisions _of emergency amendment R.1994 d.230 readopted, with a
change effective July 5, 1994.
Amended by R.1994 d.615, effective December 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1931(a), 26 N.J.R. 5011(a)~
Amended by R.1995 d.82, effective February 6, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4277(b), 27 N.J.R. 487(a).
Administrative Change.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1793(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.587, effective December 16, 1996 (operative
January 1, 1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 3998(a), 28 N.J.R. 5231(a).
Changed section name from "Size and possession limits"· added
species and changed size and possession limits throughout; in ' (a) and
~b), inserted provision~ relating to presumed possession; and in (c),
mserted reference to bait nets.
Administrative change.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2278(a).
In (b), increased minimum size of Summer Flounder and Tautog; and
in (c), increased possession limit of Summer Flounder.
Amended by R.1997 d.246, effective June 2, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 285(a), 29 N.J.R. 2555(a).
7:25-18.1
In (a) and (b), added "(total length), except as noted below"; in (a), in
table, changed minimum size for "Black sea bass" from 8 to 9 inches
and added "Tautog (blackfish)"; inserted new (a)1, and recodified
former (a)1 and (a)2 as (a)2 and (a)3; in (b), added "Black sea bass" to
table; added (b) 1; in (c), added "Black sea bass" to table; in (e), inserted
"or possess such mutilated fish,"; and in (f)3v, added "Black sea bass"
and "Scup" to table.
Amended by R.1998 d.40, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4595(a), 30 N.J.R. 226(a).
Added Bluefish to size limits; in (b) changed minimum size for
Atlantic Cod and Haddock from 19 inches to 21 inches; in (f)3v,
changed minimum length of Atlantic Cod and Haddock from 13 inches
to 14 inches.
Administrative change.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1319(b).
Administrative change.
See: 30N.J.R. 1402(b).
Amended by R.l999 d.52, effective February 16, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3881(a), 31 N.J.R. 538(a).
Rewrote (a) through (f).
Administrative change.
See: 31 N.J.R. 1084(a).
Amended by R.2000 d.lO, effective January 3, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2555(a), 32 N.J.R. 48(a).
In (c), changed minimum size for Winter Flounder; in (h), substituted
"upstream side of the U.S. Route 1 Bridge" for "Trenton Falls" fol­
lowing "from the".

serted a new (n); and recodified former (n) through (p) as (o) through
(q).
Amended by R.2001 d.73, effective March 5, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 4435(a), 33 N.J.R. 874(a).
Administrative change.
See: 33 N.J.R. 1589(a).
Amended by R.2001 d.346, effective September 17, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 453(a), 33 N.J.R. 3352(a).
Rewrote the section.
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 921(a).
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1023(b).
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1669(a).
Amended by R.2002 d.277, effective August 19, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1375(a), 34 N.J.R. 2995(a).
In <.a) to (c), added "River herring"; in (g), deleted "(a),", "or"
precedmg (e), inserted "or (f)" after (e); rewrote (h).
Administrative change.
See: 35 N.J.R. 708(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1561(a).
Administrative change.
See: 35 N.J.R. 1927(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 35 N.J.R. 5619(a).
Amended by R.2004 d.20, effective January 5, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4224(b ), 36 N.J.R. 174(b).
In (a), amended the table of Common Name and Scientific Name· in
(g), substituted "$30.00" for "$20.00". '
Administrative change.
See: 36 N.J.R. 1191(c).
Administrative change.
See: 36 N.J.R. 2420(c).
Administrative change.
See: 37 N.J.R. 1177(b).
Administrative change.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3696(a).
25-113 Supp. 5-4-09
7:25-18.1
Amended by R.2005 d.413, effective November 21, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 742(a), 37 N.J.R. 4408(a).
In (a), added common name "Striped Bass" and scientific name
"Morone saxatilis"; in (c), added species "Striped Bass" and open season
information "refer to N.J.S.A. 23:5-45.1"; in (t)3vii, increased number
of days suspension to 60 for first offense and 120 for second offense;
added (t)3viii; recodified former (t)3viii as (t)3ix.
Administrative change.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1731(a).
Administrative correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2797(b).
Administrative change.
See: 39 N.J.R. 1473(b).
Amended by R.2008 d.15, effective January 7, 2008.
See: 39 N.J.R. 143(a), 40 N.J.R. 126(a).
In the tables in (a) and (c), inserted the entries for "Dolphin" and
"Hybrid striped bass"; in the table in (b), inserted the entry for "Dol­
phin"; in the introductory paragraph of (e), inserted "(e)2 and"; added